Date of Notice

## Acquisition of Land as Part of the Waihola Domain

NOTICE is hereby given that the land described in the Schedule NoTICE is nereby given that the land described in the Schedule hereto has been acquired as a public domain, subject to the provisions of Part III of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, as an addition to the Waihola Domain, to be administered as a public domain by the Domain Board.

#### SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-WAIHOLA DOMAIN-BRUCE COUNTY SECTION 5, Block II, Town of Waihola: Area, 1 rood, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 2D, folio 657. Limited as to parcels (S.O. 15026).

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of June 1967.

R. J. MACLACHLAN, Director-General of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 1/229; D.O. 8/3/42)

Amendment to Urewera, Tongariro, Egmont, Abel Tasman, Nelson Lakes, Arthur's Pass, Mount Cook, Westland, Mount Aspiring, and Fiordland National Parks By-laws.

PURSUANT to the National Parks Act 1952, resolutions have PURSUANT to the National Parks Act 1952, resolutions have been passed by each of the Urewera, Tongariro, Egmont, Abel Tasman, Nelson Lakes, Arthur's Pass, Mount Cook, Westland, Mount Aspiring, and Fiordland National Park Boards, resolving that a new by-law be made as set out in the Schedule hereto, and such resolution has been approved by the National Parks Authority. It is therefore declared that the said by-laws have been amended accordingly.

# SCHEDULE

Visitors' Books:

(a) No person shall write, print, or otherwise record any profane, indecent, or obscene language in any visitors' book

(b) No person shall by any means whatsoever deface any visitors' book the property of the Board.

R. J. MACLACHLAN, Chairman. H. D SAUNDERS, Secretary.

(H.O. N.P. 7, N.P. 20)

Producers' Representatives on Nelson Raspberry Marketing Committee Elected in Southern Ward (Notice Ag. 10087)

PURSUANT to clause 20 of the Schedule to the Nelson Raspberry Marketing Regulations 1940, notice is hereby given that, only two persons having been duly nominated in the Southern Ward for election to the office of producers' representative on the Nelson Raspberry Marketing Committee, I do declare

Alan James Matthewson, and Horace Charles Warnes,

being the persons so nominated, to be duly elected as pro-ducers' representatives in respect of the said Southern Ward. Dated at Nelson this 7th day of June 1967.

J. F. SHARPLEY, Returning Officer. (Ag. 61338)

Producers' Representatives on Nelson Raspberry Marketing Committee Elected in Northern Ward (Notice Ag. 10086)

PURSUANT to clause 20 of the Schedule to the Nelson Raspberry Marketing Regulations 1940, notice is hereby given that, only two persons having been duly nominated in the Northern Ward for election to the office of producers' representative on the Nelson Raspberry Marketing Committee, I do declare.

# Arnold James Barlow, and Walter Vernon Robinson,

being the persons so nominated, to be duly elected as pro-ducers' representatives in respect of the said Northern Ward.

Dated at Nelson this 7th day of June 1967.

J. F. SHARPLEY, Returning Officer. (Ag. 61338)

Notification of Vacancy of Seat in the House of Representa-tives for the Electoral District of Eastern Maori

In compliance with the provisions of section 72 of the Electoral Act 1956, I, Roy Emile Jack, Speaker of the House of Representatives of New Zealand, hereby notify that Puti Tipene Watene, a member of the House of Representatives for the Electoral District of Eastern Maori, died on the 14th day of June 1967, during a recess of the House, and that the said seat in the House of Representatives for the said Electoral District is vacant by reason of such death.

Dated at Wellington the 16th day of June 1967.

### Harataunga Development Scheme Amending Notice 1967, No. 1

WHEREAS, by virtue of the notice described in the First Schedule hereto the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is now subject to Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, and it is desired to vary the same:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 332 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby gives notice as follows:

#### NOTICE

1. This notice may be cited as the Harataunga Develop-ment Scheme Amending Notice 1967, No. 1. 2. The notice described in the First Schedule hereto is

hereby revoked. 3. The land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby released from Part XXIV of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE

#### Reference

11 March 1938 N.Z. Gazette, No. 19, 17 March 1938, p. 499.

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land described and situated as follows:

Being A. R. P.

93 2 16 Harataunga 2H, Block IX, Harataunga Survey District.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of June 1967.

For and on behalf of the Board of Maori Affairs:

B. E. SOUTER, Deputy Secretary for Maori Affairs. (M.A. 62/7, 15/2/185; D.O. 24/A/5)

Ruatahuna Development Scheme Amending Notice 1967, No. 1

PURSUANT to section 371A of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, the Board of Maori Affairs hereby gives notice as follows:

1. This notice may be cited as the Ruatahuna Development Scheme Amending Notice 1967, No. 1. 2. The land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be a water area for the purposes of section 371A of the Maori Affairs Act 1953.

# SCHEDULE SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT A. R. P. Being 1 11.3 Section 1, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 658/113). 1 0 0 Section 2, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 602/140). 0 3 5.9 Section 3, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District. 1 1 28.4 Section 4, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District. 2 29.9 Section 5, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 704/29). 0 2 19 Section 6, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 704/29). 0 2 22.6 Section 7, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 1218/16). 0 2 25.8 Section 8, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 1218/16). 1 1 8.6 Section 9, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 1218/15). 1 1 8.6 Section 10, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 1421/53). 1 0 12.6 Section 11, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 1442/53 Pt.). 1 3 39 Section 13, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 1290/98 Pt.). 3 2 12 Section 14, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 1290/98 Pt.). 3 2 12 Section 14, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 1290/98 Pt.). 3 2 12 Section 14, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 1290/98 Pt.). 3 2 12 Section 14, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 1290/98 Pt.). 3 2 12 Section 14, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 24/1039). 10 0 0 Section 12, Ruatahuna Township, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 24/1039). 10 2 Section 2, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (Huiarau School). 8 2 26 Section 2, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District A. R. P. Being (Huiarau School). Section 2, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District (C.T. 445/244 Mission site). Te Ti No. 2a, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District 8 2 26 Te`Tı District. T, F $1 \ 0 \ 0$ Te Ti T, Blocks IX and XIII, Ruatahuna Survey 150 1 20 District. Tatahoata Marae, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey 2 1 0 District. 36 0 30 Tatahoata A, Block IX, Ruatahuna Survey District.